

No. 20-1120

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MELISSA BELGAU, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JAY INSLEE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

MATTHEW C. FORYS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
19415 Deerfield Ave.  
Suite 312  
Leesburg, VA 20176  
703-554-6100  
703-554-6119 (Facsimile)  
matt@landmarklegal.org

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
3100 Broadway  
Suite 1210  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
816-931-5559

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 1    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 2    |
| I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision improperly allowed Washington and the WFSE to extract funds from nonunion members in contravention of <i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> ..... | 2    |
| A. Washington and the WFSE were sufficiently linked to establish state action.....   | 5    |
| B. The union contract did not meet <i>Janus</i> ’s requirements for a clear and knowing consent to the payment of fees .....   | 7    |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 9    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| CASES   |               |
| <i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) ...  | 1, 2, 3       |
| <i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020).....   | 5, 6, 8       |
| <i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130<br>(1967).....                                       | 4             |
| <i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Association</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016) .....                    | 3             |
| <i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86<br>(1993).....                                       | 6, 8          |
| <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014) .....  | 3             |
| <i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun.<br/>Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....                       | 3             |
| <i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922<br>(1982).....                                     | 5, 6, 7       |
| CONSTITUTION  |               |
| U.S. Const. Amend. I.....   | <i>passim</i> |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS  |               |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....  | 5, 6, 7       |
| RCW 41.80.100(3)(a).....  | 7             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES   |      |
| William Baude & Eugene Volokh, <i>Compelled Subsidies and the First Amendment</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 171 (2018) .....  | 6, 7 |
| Erwin Chemerinsky & Catherine L. Fisk, <i>Response: Exaggerating the Effects of Janus: A Reply to Professors Baude and Volokh</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. F. 42 (Nov. 2018) ..... | 6    |
| Alana Semuels, <i>Is This the End of Public-Sector Unions in America?</i> , The Atlantic, June 27, 2018 .....   | 9    |
